

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.NARENDAR
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

I.A.No.2 OF 2022
IN
WRIT APPEAL NO: 948 OF 2022

(Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent, is filed against the order made in W.P.No.21555 of 2020, dated 13.07.2022, on the file of the High Court).

Between:

Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanam, Rep. by its Executive Officer, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.

AND

Petitioner

1. B.Kodanda Chetty S/o.Suseela, aged 38 years, Office Subordinate, Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
2. T.Asmini D/o.Eswar Reddy, Occ:Sharoff, Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the memo of grounds, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the of operation of the order dated 13th July 2022, in W.P.No.21555 of 2020, pending disposal of W.A.No.948 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court, dated 06.12.2022, 02.01.2023, 24.01.2023 & 10.03.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms.C.Sindhu Kumari for appellants and of Sri.J.Sudheer, learned Counsel for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

1. The Service Registers of Mr. T. Eswara Reddy, Mr. B. Kondanda Chetty & Ms. T. Asmini, comprised in three [03] booklets is produced. The same be retained in the safe custody of the Registrar (Judicial) till the next date of hearing.
2. In the event, the learned Counsel for the Temple Board requires access to the booklets, he may do so by way of written request to the Registrar (Judicial).

3. List the Appeals on 21.02.2024.
4. Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.(By
Special Messenger)
2. One CC to Ms.C.Sindhu Kumari, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri.J.Sudheer, Advocate (OPUC)
4. Two spare copies

CVSS

HIGH COURT

GN,J &
VN,J

DATED:07.02.2024

NOTE: LIST THE APPEALS ON 21.02.2024.

ORDER

I.A.No.2 OF 2022

IN

WA.No.948 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

